Highlights from the July 7, 2020 Regular Council meetings

<u>View complete agenda package for regular meeting</u> <u>View Regular Council Meeting</u>

Acknowledgement of Indigenous Peoples

The Town of Rocky Mountain House wishes to acknowledge that the land on which we gather is Treaty 6 Territory and a traditional meeting ground and home for many Indigenous Peoples, including the Blackfoot, Cree, Saulteaux, Stoney and Métis.

Fees, Rates and Charges bylaw 2020/01

Council amended its Fees, Rates and Charges bylaw to clarify there is no charge for drop-in use of the tennis and pickleball courts. Charges apply to court reservations only, and reserved courts will take precedence over drop-in play. Fees for fireworks and burn permits were also added, to reflect the new <u>Fireworks Bylaw</u> and <u>Fire Rescue Services and Fire Control Bylaw</u> adopted on June 16, 2020.

Related documents:

<u>Administrative report</u>

Amended fees and Rates Bylaw 2020/01

Intersection Improvement at 48 Street and 53 Avenue

The Town of Rocky Mountain House will undertake intersection improvements at the corner of 48 Street and 53 Ave, at the southeast corner of Curtis Field. The concrete medians will be removed, and north-and southbound traffic will be able to turn onto 53 Ave. from 48 St. Likewise, eastbound traffic from 53 Ave. will be able to turn north and south. The \$125,000 cost will be covered by the road reserve.



View from 53 Ave eastbound

View from 48 Street northbound

Related documents:

Administrative report

48 Street and 53 Avenue intersection improvement design map

Eavor Technologies

The Town of Rocky Mountain House Council welcomed a delegation from Eavor Technologies Inc., that provided an update on its Eavor-Loop electricity-generating technology and company plans.

Related documents:

Eavor Technologies presentation to Council

North Saskatchewan River Park agreement extended

Council will extend the current lease agreement between the Town and the Rocky Agricultural Stampede Association (RASA) until July 31, 2020. The agreement had been set to expire on July 15.

If you have any questions on these or any other items, please contact:



Laura Button

Communications Coordinator
Town of Rocky Mountain House
lbutton@rockymtnhouse.com
Main office: 403-845-2866

Direct line: 403-846-4257